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STILTE O WISCONZIL

ELTODE Wik VISCCNSIL EMPLCOYIENT RUELLTINNG COITICEION

FIREFIGHTERS LOCAL 1801, :

Complainant, :
: Case XV
vs. : Ho. 186535 MP-416

: Decision do. 13246-A
CITY OF CUDAMY, :

Respondent.
Appearances:
Mr. Ldward burkin, Vice President, ILFF, appearing on behalf of
Firefighters rocal 1801.
iiulcahy & herry, Attorneys at Law, by Mr. John F[. Maloney, ana
i.r. Steven H. Schweppe, appearing on behalf of the City of
Cudany.

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER

Firefighters Local 1801 having filed a complaint with the Wiscon-
sin Imployment Relations Cormission, herein Commission, alleging that
the City of Cudahy has committed certain prohibited practices within the
meaning of Section 111.70(3) (a)l of the VWisconsin Statutes; and the
Commission having appointed Amedeo Greco, a member of the Commission's
staff, to act as Examiner and to make and issue Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law and Order as provided in Section 111.07(3) of the
Wisconsin Statutes; and hearing on said complaint having been held at
}.ilvaukee, wisconsin, on February 20, 1975, before the Examiner; and
the parties having thereafter filed briefs; and the Examiner having
considered the evidence and arguments of counsel, rakes and files the
following Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Crder.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. That Firefighters Local 1801, herein Complainant, is a
labor organization and at all times material herein was the exclusive
bargaining representative of certain firefighters erployed by the City
of Cudahy.

2. That the City of Cudahy, herein Respondent, is a Municipal
Imployer within the meaning of Section 111.70(1)(2) of the Wisconsin
Statutes; that Respondent is engaged in providing fire protection
services and maintains a Fire Department; and that seid Fire Depart-
ment consists of two separate fire stations, designated as Station
ifo. 1 and Station Lo. 2.

3. That at all times material herein, Joseph ilarko and Carl
Miller have been respectively employed by Respondent as Acting Fire
Chief and Captain; that Marko was ajpointed to his position sometime
in 1974; 1/ and that both Marko and Miller are supervisory employes
who are not in the collective bargaining unit.

4, That Complainant and Respondent were privy to a collective
bargaining agreement wiich ran from January 1, 1973 to vecember 31,

1/ Unless otherwise noted, all dates hereinafter refer to 1974.
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1°74; tnat tue parties wegan negotiations rfor a new contract in asout
tentei'Ler; tunat tne parties tnereafter haw soveral bargaining sessions,
that the parties subsequently reached an irpasse in tneir negotiations
ana met with a mediator on December 12; tiat one of the items then in
aispute centered on hespondent's proposal that emploves verify their
sickness with a doctor's certification; that the parties were unable
to resolve their differences at this December 12 mediation session;
and that as of the instant hearing, the parties had not agreed on a
new collective bargaining contract.

5. That on December 13, Respondent, through acting Fire Chief
Marko, announced to the firefighters that substantially all of the
members of the Fire Department would be temporarily transferred near
the end of the month for training purposes; that at that time, about
15 firefighters were stationed at Station lNo. 1 and 13 were stationed
at Station No. 2; that under Marko's plan, almost all of the firefighters
would be interchanged between the two stations; that the only fire-
fighters excluded from such transfers were Marko, two garage mechanics,
and one motor pump operator (MPO); and that the transfers subseqguently
were implemented by the first week of January, 1975.

6. That at that time, the existing collective bafgaining
agreement accorded Respondent the right to transfer employes by providing
in Article 4, entitled "lManagement iights" that:

"4, MANAGEMENT RIGETS: The City possesses the sole right
to operate City government and all management rights shall

be vested in it, but such rights must be exercised con-
sistently with the other provisions of this contract. These
rights which are normally exercised by the Fire Chief include
but are not limited to, the following:

. - .

B. To hire, promote, transfer, assign and retain
employees in positions with the City and to sus-
pend, demote, discharge, and take other disciplinary
action against employees pursuant to the reasonable
rules and regulations of the Cudahy Fire and Police
Commission and the Cudahy Fire Department." (Lmphasis
Added)

7. That prior to: the Lecember 13 announcement, Marko in May or
June had contacted another fire department to ascertain how firefigiters
could be transferred most efficiently; that shortly thereafter, Marko
spoke to Captain liiller regaraing the feasibility of transferring the
approximately four lieutenants in the Fire Department (who are in the
unit) from one fire station to another; that Marko there also discussed
transferring other unit employes, witl.out indicating the precise number
he had in mind; that Miller objected to any immediate transfer of
firefighters because of vacation scheduling and forthcoming holidays;
and that Marko agreed that it would be inappropriate to effectuate the
transfers at that time.

8. That in lovember, llarko met with lliller and the four
lieutenants in the Fire Department; that Marko there stated that he
would e shortly transferring all of the officers (except himself);
that fiarko also mentioned that he would be transferring other fire-
figliters "eventually"; that Marko did not specifically state that ae
would Le transferring almost all of the firefighters; that it was
not until December 13 that anyone, including i.iller, first learnec
that alicost all of the firefighters would be so transferred; tnat
prior to becemper 13, karko had never advised any unit employe of
the impending transfers; and that transfers within the Fire Depart-
ment in the past had usually been made in Decenber.
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9. “hat following the Januarv, 1975 transfers, some of the
firefighters have had to travel longer distances to reach their
designated fire stations; that some firefighters are no longer atle
to walk to work Lecause of these increased distances; anc¢ that sona
firefighters have missed alarm calls Lbecause they Lave bLeen unable
to respond to off-duty calls within the designated time.

10. 7That fellowing ‘larko's bDecerber 13 aznnouncengnt, Complainant
conducted a Union meeting on lDecember 16, wiere tlie impending transfers
were discusseq; tinat Complainant's membershin tihere decided to ask for
an informational meeting over the transfers with larko ané the Cudahy
Fire and Police Commission; and that the members there selected Clarence
sejma, Complainant's Vice I'resident and a member of its bargaining
team, and k. &pies to be their spokesmen over this natter.

11. That on December 16, Marko found on his desk a note dated
Jecenmber 16 and which read:

"tle, the Officers and men, of the Cudahy Fire Dept.,
request a meeting with you and the members of the Fire and
Police Commission in regards to your recent order involving
rersonnel and shift changes. Ve would appreciate this meet-
[sic] ve lLeld at your convenience as soon as possible.’

12. That upon its receipt, ilarko on the same day posted a cony
of said note on a bulletin board and wrote on it: ‘"Does this include
all officers and men? I would like the names of men involved.’

13. That larko also arranged for the Police and Fire Commission
tec meet vith the Complainant on January &, 1975, the earliest date
that the members of the TIolice and Fire Commission could rect.

14, That bejma on December 20 telephoned !ariio at one of tne
fire stations to learn whether Marko and the Police and Fire Comirission
would meet with the Complainant's representatives over tiie then
pendinc transfers; that Bejma told Marko that he had been arpeointed as
the spolkesman for the men and asked Marko whether ne hed read the
Lecenler 16 note which recuested a meeting; that larko repliecd "So
you are the [expletive deleted] that put tnis letter on this desk and
you are not rian enough to sign it"; that iLejma advised Marko 'First
of all, I am not a [expletive deleted]; secondly, I &id not place
tiie letter on tiie desk, the letter was placed on the desk by the
secretary, and, tnirc, tnis letter was signed, it was sicned Ly the
officers and men of the Cudahy Fire Denartment"; tuat Marko said that
he had spoken to the Fire and Police Commission members and that they
vould meet on January 9, 1975; that bejma told marko the meeting would
nave to re :aeld before January 1, 1975 tc Le effective; tnat larko
answered “Just [expletive ueleted]"; that Bejma told lMarko "as long¢ as
we cannot meet with the Fire and Police Cormission wefore January lst,
that - if the men could have perrission to go to tue l.ayor"; that lari.c
said "Definitely not. 7The first man "o steps foot in the “ayor's
office will be dismissed immediately"; tiat Bejma told lLiarko, “"if we
cannot see the Fire and Police Commissioners, we cannot e with tne
lMayor, then probakly the Local will have to hold a meeting and vote to
go to the newspaper, nerhaps the Milwaukee Journal [sic]"; that l'ark
saida words to the affect.

“nybody vwho goes to the iiilwaukee Journal [sicl or newspaper wilil
e discuarged immediately. I am also civing you an order over

tihie phone ~ thiis is an order -~ anybody wiao goes to the Fire

and Police Cormission without a letter of reguest or to the

.avor or the newspaper, especially the filwaultee Journal, [sic]

vvill e dismissed immediately. I ar holding you totally res;onsisle

[
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for anvthing that asnrens pertaining to the transfer of
personnel and if anything cdoes uappen, you will be
discirlined. Just tell mie who tiie [expletive ucleted]

are that arc complaining. I talked to rost of the ren

in tne benartment, and these men seened to oliay tae transfer.
Give Le tiie [expletive deleted] who are complaining. siow
you have received an order over tne phone anc¢ this oxder -
if it is disobeyed, you will ke disciplined. 2s far as I

an concernea you are nothing but a [expletive deleted] and
this is my - the end of my discussion. I don't want to discuss
it any longer®;

and that this marked the end of the conversation.

15. That shortlv thereafter, Captain Miller telephonically
reguested Bejma to report to l!larko's office at 4:30 p.m. that day,;
that vejra suuseguently did so; that also present at that time were
Complainant's President, Ionald bukowski, as well as Marko and liiller;
that itarko tlien informec bejra that he was being suspended for five
days and explained pejma's right to appeal that suspension; that
Marko gave Bejma a disciplirary notice which stated that bLejma had
been guilty of insubordination and which read, inter alia:

"On uvecemver 20, 1574, MPGC Clarence Bejma called me on the
teleplhione at Fire Station #2 at about 11:20 A.}., asking if

I had arranged a meeting with the Fire and Police Cormission

to discuss the recent transfers of men within the Fire Depart-
ment to take place in the near future. I told him that I hacd
asked the Fire and Police Commission, last night, December 19,
1574 and at that time I was told that a special meetiny could
not be arrangec but the men may attend the reqular mceting

in January of next vear. At this point, Clarence Lejma
threatend [sic] to take this complaint to iayor welly and if he
received no satisfaction from him then he and the men involved
would take their comnlaint to the Milwaukee Journal [sic]. I
informed hinm that the normal procedures must be followed as set
Cown in the rules and regulations of tiie I'ire Department and tne
nrocedures set down in the union contract. Iie again threatend
[sic] to go to Mayor Kelly and the pkilwaukee Journal [sic]. At
this point, I refused to discuss the matter further and felt
that he would be doing the Fire Department and the city of
Cudany ireparable [sic] harm.

I feel that his conduct is serious enough to warrant a suspension
without pay.’

16. That Bejma and bukowski attempted to question !Marko regarding
the suspension and that sSejma attempted to point out that some of tae
facts alleged in the notice were inaccurate; that Marko refused to
discuss the matter any further; and *-at the meeting broke un.

17. “That by letter dated January 2, 1975, larko advised oejma
that.

"Please be advised that vour suspension will take effect
on January 4, 1975 or the first day you are scieduled to return
to worix on your normal work day and shall continue for five work
days. You will not attend fires during this period.

You may attend anv scheduled union meetings or necotiations
neld on Fire Department property during this period, if you
so gesire.”

18. ~hat Lejma thereafter served a five-cay suspension, auriac

wnich time it appears that Lespondent did not deduct any of his pay
vecause Respondent was awaiting the outcome of tiie instant proceeding.
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19. 7Tuat as of the instant ihearing, sScejne Les neitiier contacted
anor attempted to contact either the Police aacd Tire Cowiission, the
.lavor of tiue City of Cudahy, or the ..ilwaukee Journal regarding the
transfers herein.

20. That onle 300.0¢ of the Police and Fire Caumalssion :ules
and Regulations, entitled “Insubordination”, apparently provides
“Failure or deliberate refusal of any officer or nerker to obey
an order given by a superior shall be insubordination. Ridiculing a
superior officer's order in or out of nis presence is also insubordin-
ation"; that Rule 300.12 of the same rules state that "Officers and
members shall not publicly criticize instructions or orders they
have received®; that firefighters in the past have contacted the Mayor
of the City of Cudahy regarding personnel matters; and that Respondent,
at that time, neither disciplined nor threatened to discipline any of
the firefighters who did so.

On the basis of the above and foregoing Findings of Fact, the
Examiner makes the following

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. That Pespondent's tiansfer of almost all bargaining unit
personnel between the two fire stations was not based on any anti-
union considerations and was not violative of Section 111.70(3) (a)l
of the Municipal Employment Relations Act, herein MERA.

2. That Bejma was engaged in concerted, protected activity
when he telephonically spoke to Marko on December 20, regarding the
then pending transfers, and that Respondent's five-day suspension of
Bejma for engaging in such activity violated Section 111.70(3) (a) 1l
of the MERA.

Upon the basis of the above and foregoing Findings of Fact and
Conclusions of Law, the Examiner makes the following

ORDER

1. IT IS ORDERED that the complaint allegation relating to
the transfer of bargaining unit personnel be, and the same hereby is,
dismissed.

2. 17 IS FURTHSR ORDEFED that Pesponcent City of Cudahy, its

officers and agents, shall immediately:
a. Cease and desist from:

1. Suspending or in any other manner disciplining
Clarence Bejma for angaging in concerted,
protected activity on behalf of Firefighters
Local 1801l.

2. In any other or related manner interfering witn
the rights of their employes, pursuant to the
provisions of the Municipal Employment Felations
Act.

L. Take ti:e following affirmative action which the

undersigned finds will effectuate the purposes of
tile IiDpA:
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Irmmediately rescind and expunge from Clarence
Bejma's personnel file, and any other places

where such records are kept, all references to

the December 20, 1974, disciplinary suspension anc
further, make Clarence Lcejma whole for any money
wiich may have been deducted from his salary because
of tiat suspension.

Notify all employes, by posting in conspicuous
places in its offices where employes are employecd,
copies of the notice attached hereto and markec
"Appendix A". That notice shall be signed Ly
Respondent and shall be posted immediately unon
receipt of a copy of this Order and shall remain
posted for thirty (30) days thereafter. Reasonable
steps shall be taken by the Respondent to insure
that said notices are not altered, defaced or
coverad by other material.

sotify the Wisconsin Employment Relations Commissicn,
in writing, within twenty (20) days following the
date of this Order as to what steps have been taken
to comply herewith.

Dated at Madison, Wisconsin this &ETﬂLday of July, 1975.

WISCONSIN EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSICI

o (urdic—1t0c

Amedeo Greco, Lxamine¥
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APPLNDIX "A"

LCTIl TC ALL LIIL.OY.b

Pursuant to an Crder of the Wisconsin umployment zelations cormissiown,
anu in order to 2ffectuate the policies of the iunicipal Lmnloylicnt
“elations /ct, we uerebiy notify our employes that.

i, Wi wWILL immediately rescind and e:npunce from Clarence

vejma's personnel file, and any other places where suci

records are Kept, all references to bLejma's Decenber 20,

1974 disciplinary suspension, and we shall make Bejra

wilole for any moiney wihichh may have been deducted from his

salary because of that suspension.

2. WE WILL WOT in any other or related manner interfere witn

the rights of our employes, pursuant to the provisions
of the Municipal bmployment Relations Act.

Ly

Dated this day of , 1975,

LEIS NOTICE IUST REMAIN PCSTED FOR THIRTY (30) DAYS FROM TLE DATLH
LEREOF AD :UST WOT EL ALTERED, DEFACED OR COVLRRL Y AnY MATEERIAL.
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CITY (P CUDMY, IV, Dbecision ..o. 13246-A

D103 DU Z.CCOMPANYINCG FILDILGS O TACY,
COLCLUSIONS OF LAV AnD QRDLR

Complainant alleges that Respondent engagecd in prohibited practices
bv: (1) transferring the firefighters bhecause of their Union activities,
and (2) disciplining Bejma for engaging in concerted protected activity.
These complaint allegations are discussed separately.

In resolving these two primary issues, it should be noted that
the undersigned has been presented with some conflicting testimony
regarding certain material facts. Accordingly, it has been necessary
to make credibility findings, based in part on such factors as the
demeanor of the witnesses, material inconsistencies, and inherent
probability of testimony, as well as the totality of the evidence.

In this regard, it should be noted that any failure to completely
detail all conflicts in the evidence does not mean that such con-
flicting evidence has not been considered: it has.

1. The Transfers

This issue basically ccnters on Complainant's allegation that
Marko was angry over Complainant's refusal to accept Respondent's
sick leave proposal on December 12, that in retaliation, llarko on
December 13 announced the wholesale transfer of bargaining unit
versonnel, and that Marko subsequently effectuated the transfers
because of his displeasure with Complainant's bargaining stance.
Respondent, on the other lLand, maintains tnat the transfers
were wased on legitimate business considerations - the need to better
train the firefighters in all aspects of the Fire Department's
operations - and that the transfers were wholly unrelated to the
collective bargaining negotiations then taking place.

In agreement with Complainant, the undersigned finds that there
are a number of factors which raise questions over lMarko's motivation
in announcing and effectuating the transfers in the manner in which
he did. For example, although Marko discussed the possibility of some
transfers of bargaining unit personnel with others before December 13,
the record fails to clearly establish that Marko ever told anyone
that he was contemplating transferring almost all of the firefighters. 2/
Further, althougi: a few transfers usually occurred about the same time
every year, it is undisputed that the transfers herein were the first
of their magnitude. Additionally, Complainant points out that liarko
failed to adequately substantiate some of the reasons he gave for
making the transfers. Thus, while first testifying that the transfers
were partly based on a need to familiarize all of the firefichters witn
the alarm room contained in Station WNo. 1, cross-examination of Marko
revealed that only one or two firefichters did not have previous
experience in the alarm room. Additionally, whereas Marko first
stated on direct examination that the transfers were partly based
on the need to better familiarize the firefighters with the equipment
at the two stations, ilarko on cross-examination, acknowledged that
90 to 95 percent of the ecuipment at the two stations was the same,
thereby casting doubt on whether there was any need for further training
on this equipment. It is also significant that the transfers caused
more firefighters to be further away from their assigned fire stations

2/ aAlthough i‘arko testified that he made such intentions khnown to tue

- Police and I'ire Conmission sometime earlier in 1974, Respondent
failed to introduce any evidence to substantiate this claim.
accordingly, this claim nas been given little weignt.
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in cases of major fires than was wreviously the case. 3ince speed in
firefighting at times literally can be a natter of life and Geati, any
reorganization which lessens such spreed must be looked upon with great
concern.

however, the foregoing factors do not stand alone, hut rather, arc
counterbalanced by others which support Respondent's position. Thus,
EBejma himself acknowledged that in his new assicnment at Station :io. 1
(he was formerly assigned to Station ilo. 2) he, in his words, sometimes
has to "stopr to consider taese direct routes and reorganize myself when
I pull out of the station, to make sure that we are taking tane most
direct route and we are going in the right direction to the fire scene.*
This statement corroborates arko's view that the transfers would
serve to refresh the memory of firefighters so that they could have a
better knowledge of all city streets and all routes. Further,
there are differences in some of the fire apparatus (such as different
transmissions which require different gear shifting) and sore pieces
(such as the large areal truck) could not be interchanged Letween
the two stations. As a result, the only practical way in which fire-
fighters would be knowledgeable about all of the aspparatus would be
for them to be transferred to the fire station where such apparatus
is normally maintained. &Adldditionally, because the training tower
is adjacent to Station wo. Z, and since it was ereviously sonewhat
difficult to schedule all of tiie firefighters at Station No. 1 to
practice at the tower, the transfers have resulted in nore convenient
use of the training tower for the transferred firefighters. based
upon these latter factors, the record therefore shows that the
transfers were not totally devoid of any legitimate business consider-
tions.

Similarly, as to the guestion of timing, there are some indications
that the transfers may have been planned Lefore Uecember 13. For
example, Marko did speak to Iiiller in the summer regarding tne possible
transfer of officers and firefighters. Further, larko subsequently
advised the officers in iiovember that other firefighters would be
transferred "eventually". 3/ Rgain, while Marko did not indicate
the precise number of such transfers, his announcewment nonetheless
sionified that other transfers would follow. Since these renarks
prececed the Lecerber 12 mediation session which allegedly triggered
Harko's ire, this evidence indicates that Marko at that time was
contemplating a transfer program which was larcer than any other
previously carried out within the department by any of his pre-
cdecessors. 1In this connection, it is important to note that liarko
was first aprointed to Lis position in 1974. 2s a result, this marked
the first time that IFarko had an opportunitv to effectuate the trans-
fers. Accordingly, and kecause of Marko's earlier interest in this
issue, as first expressed to iiller in the summer, it is not surprising
that the transfers came when they did.

Furtiermore, contrary to Complainant's asscrtion, there is no
direct evidence that Marko bore any anti-Union animus againt Com-
plainant kecause of Complainant's refusal on Lecenber 12 to accept
Respondent's sick leave proposal. The only vossible indirect evidence
to support such a conclusion is the fact that, as noted in c¢reater detail

3/ This finding is Las=2d on the composite credited testinony of

- soth Marko and Jiller. TUhile Comwlainant's Prosident Lukowski
testified that ilarko never made such a statement, the totality of
the evidence establisnes that sukowsxi was not present at the
Joverbar meeting vwhere this issue was discussed.
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celow, “arko on Jccem.er 20 ccame extrer ¢ly ancry over any attenpt on
tiie vart of the Ffirefig.itars to co over Lis Lead and to discuss the
transfer issue with others., This anger may iiave Leen besed on l'arko's
fear toat hie would ze overruled by his superiors over the transfer
issue, just as L= lLiad ..een overruled Lv them zarlier in the ycar over
another issue. “Thstever the reason, there is no evidence that !.axlo
bore similar animus over Complainant's bargaining stance. Zccordingly,
i.arko's subsequent actions on Decerber 20 cannot be given nuch weight
in considering the transfers which were announced one week earlier.

In light of these latter considerations, the undersigned finds
that Complainant nas failed to prove by a clear and satisfactory
preponderance of the evidence that the transfers herein were in
retribution against Complainant's collective bargaining stance. Thus,
while there may be some grounds for questioning the transfers, the record
nonetheless reveals that some legitimate business considerations were
achieved because of the transfers and, further, that there is some
evidence to indicate that the transfers may have been planned before
December 13. 1In light of these factors, and in the absence of any
union animus on Marko's part over this issue, there is insufficient
evidence to warrant finding that the transfers were based on anti-
union considerations. Accordingly, this complaint allegation will
be dismissed. 4/

2. Bejma's Suspension

In agreement with Complainant, and for the reasons noted below,
th2 record establishes that DBejma was engaged in concerted protected
activity when he telephoned llarko on December 20 regarding Complainant’s
recuest for a meeting with the Police and Fire Commission, and that
Marko's imposition of & five-day suspension on Bejma for engaging in
such octivity was violative of Section 111.70(3) (a)l of IMIRA.

Taus, it is undisputed that Complainant's membership at a
Decenmber 16 Union meeting selected Bejma to be its co-~spokesman in its
request that the firefighters meet with the Police and Fire Commission
over the then pending transfers. Bejma subseguently telephoned liarko
on Lecember 20 regarding this requested meeting and there specifically
advised llarko that the men had appointed him as their spokesman. At
that point, then, bejma was acting on behalf of the nembership over
a Union-related matter and, therefore, his activity constituted
concerted, protected activity.

Kespondent, however, claims that such activity was unprotected
because bejma threatened to go outside the chain of command over the
transfer issue, that such a threat was an attempt to undermine llarko's
authority and therefore constituted an act of insubordination, and
that such an act was so disloyval to warrant the removal of the
“~rotective umbrella® to which Bejma would otherwise be entitled for

4/ A finding of anti-union animus is not necessary to establish a
violation of Section 111.70(3)(a)l. See Cane County (11622-1)
10/73 ana Village of Shorewood (13024) 9/74., Lut here, Complainant
does not contend that thne transfers would be unlawful in the absence
of any such claimed animus. Additionally, Respondent is expressly
accorded the right to so transfer employes under tiie contractual
managements vights clause, reprinted in paragraph six of the
Tindings of Fact. &S a result, there is no basis for finding tnat
i1a transfers constituted either interference, restraint or coercion
under Section 111.70(3)(a)l of IiRA.
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zac¢aging in concerteo activity. In support of tuis view, iosyondent
128 Clted & wwl.cr of docisions arising uuder tic Jiotional Lator
E¢lations /.ct, as amcnued, uncrein ULRY, for the provocition tiat “an

attitude of udefiance towards cstablisned complaint procedures and
towards & superior is crounds for cdisciplining an emnloyae for in-
subcrcination.” Further, Lesrondent esserts that a prior Commission
case, (ity of iladison (Fire l'epartrnent) (9582~L) 7/71, is not con-
trolling because here, unlike there, Bejma was accorded an opportunity
to puklicly air his complaint to the Police and Fire Commission.

Since both parties have cited the Commission's decision in
City of Madison, supra, to support their respective positions, aun
analysis of that case is warranted. There, a firefichter who was
the president of the union attacked the Police Chief in a news release.
More particularly, the release claimed, inter alia, that the Ciiief hac
used his promotional powers in "a dictatoial [sic] and discriminatory
manner" and complained of “"the continued harrassment and incompetence of
the fire chief . . ." Thereafter, the union's rresident was accused of
"insubordination” and subsequently suspended for issuing the news
release. 1In ruling on the legality of that suspension, the Conmission
cited its decision in Doard of Education of lest bend (7938-3A) 6/68,
wherein it noted that:

“I'unicipal employes in their concerted activity, have the
right to disagree with the policies of their municipal employer
which affect the public interest and to communicate their views
through the normal means of communication . . . and such right
is protected by Section 111.70, Wisconsin Statutes."”

Going on, the Commission, adopting the examiner's decision, found
in City of Madison, supra, that:

“. . . the instant public statement should be protected con-
certed activity not only because its contents alerted its
recipients to its coantext as part of an employment relations
dispute, cut alsoc vecause of the public nature of the enter-
prise involved. Thus, whereas in the private sector a dis-
paraging reference to an employer's product or service still mav
be unprotected concerted activity even though obviously made

as part of a labor controversy [Patterscn-Sargent Co., HLRGL,

38 LRI 1134, 1956.], the public and noncompetitive nature of

a rmunicipal employer's enterprise, and the status as public
officials of its agents, should allow more latitude for criticism
tnan micht Le appropriate in cases of private individuals and
enterprises. Furthermore, it would be grossly artificial to
eguate emrloye criticism in both sectors because criticism of
governmental Lkodies and officials is, in every respect, and for
obvious reasons, not to be restricted exicept in the extrene.

A public employe does not by virtue of such status lose
his rignt to engage in such criticism, even wihere Lis particular
employment is in a paramilitary operation such as a police force
or fire department. The Respondents' present argument would allow
them to censor any criticism by the Union which, in tie Iesponcents'
opinion, adversely affected morale and, therdy efficiency.
Unchallengable government or management ray seem the most
efficient, out it is absolutely incompatible with collective N
sergaining,”

f.ecordingly, the Comrission ruled that the issuance of tie news rolenr-
constituted concerted protected activity anc that lwspondernt's inosition
of a c¢isciplinary susrension for engaging in such activity wes violativo
of Gection 111.70(3)(a)l and 2 of FERA.
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' Jsent in that decision, was any indication 7 tue Condudssicn taat
its lielding +ias j-ased on the rere fact theat the e prlove there va: uot
accorcded an opportunity to present 1is views to tlie I'olice and Tire
Comizsion. It appears, therefore, that thc Corwission gave tuast fact
little, if any weight. &2s a result, there is no merit to kesponaent's
claim that the Cormission's decision in Citv of Hanlson, supra, is
inaprnosite to the instant facts solely because tejria was accorded tae
riciit to present his views to the Police and Fire Commission. 5/

L.ere, of course, bejma never issued any public statement which
attacked ilarko. Inceed, the record shows, via bejna's testimony wiidcn
is credited in its entirety 6/, that Lejma specifically asked l'arko for
perrission to contact the Police and Fire Coumiscion and tae iayer.

It is not true, therefore, that bLejma threatened tc tale sucn actiou

on nis own. ‘hen siarko replied that Lejma could not contact the

'avor, bBejma at that point said that the Union will nave a meeting

and »nropably vote to contact the Milwaukee Journal over tiue transfer
issue., Vthile this statement can be construed as indiceting possinle
future action »v the Union rerwership, it docs not expressly show taat
cejma himself vould personally engage in such activity. In anrny event,
even allowing for some ambiguity, lYarko nonetheless served to counteract
any such future action oy specifically tellinc wnejma taat “anvoody wiao
goes to the Fire and Police Conmission without a letter of request

or to the Mayvor or the newspaper, especially the HMilwaukee Journal [sic]

will be dismissed immediately” and that '"you have received an order over
the phone and this order ~ if it is disobeyed - you will be ciscirlined.®
Since Lejma thereafter never contacted eitner the Police and Fire
Corusission, the Mayor, or the wmedia, it is clear that he never cis-
obayel that directive. That being so, there is no merit to liespondent's
assertion that bejma was guilty of insubordination, as charced. 7/

Furthermore, there is no question but that l'arko became very andry
over the firefighters' request to meet with the Police and Fire Cowrdssiou
or the ”avor, and that this anger was a, if not the, motivating factor
in larko's decision to suspend Lejma. Thus, at tnc outset of their
Cecerber 20 telepnone conversation, bejma askeﬂ ilarko whether nie Liad
read the Decemcer 16 note by the firefighters whicii nad requested suci
a meeting. Marko angerly replied: "Go you are the [expletive deleted]
that put this letter on this desk and you are not nan enougi. to sign it.’
\hen bejma next indicated that the firefighters wanted to meet wita the
Police and Fire Commission before the scheduled January 9, 1975 meeting,
parko again displaved this ancer by rcolylnq "Tust [e: wletlve deleted]".
¢ince liarko's remarks preceded bejma's reference to the layor or the
rdlwaukee Journal it is obvious that larko, by that time, was alreaay
sxtremely ancgry solely because the firefighters had requested to meet
with the Police and Fire Commission. Marko's vehement hostility to

o
~

For the reasons quoted in City of lladison, supia, Respondent's
reliance on private sector law arising under tne JLRA is also miswplaced

£/ l'arko testified that pejma never reguested permission to contact

- either tue !"avor or the Tolice and Tire Lommission. Yor the reasons
noted abovk, irfarko's entire testimony recarding his Lecerber 20
televhone conversation with Dnjme is discredited.

7/ since sedma vas charged only for insubordination, vivich is covered

B in fule 300.06, it is unnecessary to pass upon whether .ejra violatec
Rule 300.12 wniCA provides that flreflghtera snall not :.ulicly
criticize instructions or orders. MNs a result, it is unnecessar:y
to consider the legality of Rule 300.12 as it applies to matters
affectinc lavor relations.

~12- Lo, 13246-



-

.

aaving tize transfor iscue alrnd with anyone other thin ninscif is 2lso
reflectec in uils sulzegu:nt stetement to oejiia "Juwst tell e vho tne
[expletive deletec] are tiiat zre complaining. I taliie. to most of tue
wen in tihe Lepartmnernt, anc these men ceerned to oiav tie transfer. Give
the [expletive deleted] who iz coiplaining.' Considercd together, the
foregoing statements clearly establisi that ilarko had a strong aninus §/
against the firefighters because of their attempt to bring a work-related
problem - the then pending transfers ~ to the attention of others, and
that this animus was unrelated to anytiaing that Bejma said in their con-
versation.

In such circumstances, anG pecause Bejma in fact never cormitted
any act of insubordination, it can we inferred, and I so find, taat
Marko imposed the five-diay suspension on bejma solely because he resented
the concerted activities of the firefigihiters in acain attempting to
brince a Union-related matter to l.arko's superiors, and that iarko seized
upon pejma's Lecember 20 remarks as a justification for inhibitin¢ suen
activity. Furthermore, even if, contrary to the facts, that was not
ilarko's wotivation, 9/ it is nonetheless apparent that his suspension
of Bejma effectively served to interfere, restrain and coerce Lejna
while e was engaged in concerteda, protected activity. 2Accordingly,
based upon the foregoing considerations, the undersigned finds that
Bejma was engaged in concerted, protected activity when he telephoned
Marko on December 20 and that Marko's imposition of a five-day suspension
on Bejma for engaging in such activity was violative of Section 111.70(3)
(a)l of MERA.

To rectify that conduct, Respondent is hereby resquired to undertake
the action noted actove. In tiis connection, the record indicates tnat
Respondent has not withheld Bejma's pay following his serving of the
five-dav suspensiorn. If that is still the case, no back pay need
De paid. On the other hand, if such payment has oeen withneld, cack
pav is requirea,.

Dated at i.adison, i« iscensin this,2<7ﬂ" day of July, 1975.
JISCONSIN LLPLOYMENT RPLLATIONS COMNIISSIUw

/v

AmMedeo Greco, Lxanlneld

¢/ During .larko's Lrief tenure as Acting Fire Chief, Complainant nac

- once vafore wrought a Union-related problem to the I'ayor who, in
turn, rasolved ti:2 proilem by overruling iariio's prior initial
ceternination. Based upon the facts herein, it appears that 'arko
vas absolutely determined to avoid any futurc situation where he
would again be overruled by his superiors. Unis resolve was
apparently the basis of ‘arko's animus. Indeed, in this connection,
it is notewortiy tuat ‘larko's anger on Lecenber 20 was so intense
tiiat he originally planned on firing bejma outright.

v/ Ls noted avove in footnote four, a finding of anti-union ani:us is

not & uecessary prerecuisite for estallisaing a violation of Laction
111.70(3) (a) 1 of ...EA.
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